
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 9 April 2018 at 6.00 pm
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY

If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Deniz Musa on 01424 451486 or email 
dmusa@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declaration of Interests

3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 5 March 2018 1 - 4

4.  Amendments to the Council's Constitution To Follow
(Christine Barkshire-Jones, Chief Legal Officer)
(Council Decision)
 

5.  Development of a Social Lettings Agency for Hastings 5 - 22
(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment)
(Cabinet Decision)
 

6.  Proposed Revisions to the Local Development Scheme 23 - 46
(Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture)
(Cabinet Decision)

7.  Healthy Hastings & Rother Funding Programme Update 47 - 56
(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment)
(Cabinet Decision)

8.  Freedom Leisure Capital Investment 57 - 60
(Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture)
(Cabinet Decision)

9.  Notification of Additional Urgent Items
10.  Urgent Items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

5 MARCH 2018

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward (from 6:30pm), Batsford, 
Fitzgerald, Poole, Beaney, Lee and Patmore.

Apologies for absence were notes for Councillor Forward

67. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JANUARY 2018 AND THE 
BUDGET CABINET MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 January 
2018 and the Budget Cabinet meeting held on 12 February 2018 be 
approved as a correct record
 
RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
of the council’s constitution, the recommendations set out in minute 
numbers 69 and 71 were agreed without being called for discussion.

68. HERITAGE STRATEGY 

The Marketing & Major Projects Manager, presented the Hastings Heritage Strategy 
for 2018 for consideration. The Hastings Heritage Strategy (Appendix 1 to the report) 
is based on research detailing the heritage strengths of the town, its condition and 
how it may be protected and enhanced. An asset list was created, and a wealth of 
heritage assets was identified from planning documents, conservation area 
assessments and various historic documents.

The Marketing and Major Project Manager advised cabinet of minor presentational 
changes to this draft strategy which would be carried out prior to publication.

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the motion, seconded by Councillor Lee.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that cabinet endorses the final strategy as set 
out in Appendix 1

The reason for this decision was:
Hastings Borough Council (HBC) has a commitment to produce a heritage strategy to 
support the economic and cultural regeneration of the town.

69. CASH COLLECTION CONTRACT 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CABINET

5 MARCH 2018

CAB. 2

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report on the 
cash collection contract, as there was a change in cash collection provider which had 
been actioned under urgency provisions.

The existing cash collection contract had been terminated early and would come to an 
end on 31 January 2018.  The council had received an acceptable proposal from a 
new contractor for an interim period of 19 months, during which time the requirements 
for the contract will be reviewed before a full re-tendering exercise is undertaken.

Under Rule 13.3 of the council constitution, this item was agreed without being called 
for discussion.

RESOLVED that the cabinet will note the report and the action taken by 
officers to tender for a new cash collection contract.

The reason for this decision was:
The constitution of the council requir
[...]
the Assistant 
Director, Financial Services and Revenues report, as set out in the resolution below, 
seconded by Councillor Poole.

RESOLVED (by 5 votes for, to 2 votes against) that

1. Cabinet determine to demolish the site and cover the existing 
basement area temporarily at a cost estimated at some £105,000

The reason for this decision was:
The council needs to determine the future of this key area of the town centre.

71. AN UPDATE - CHART (CONNECTING HASTINGS AND ROTHER 
TOGETHER) COMMUNITY LED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT (CLLD) - STAGE 2 
APPLICATION 

This report was submitted as special urgency item under rule 26.16 of the Access to 
Information Rules contained in the council’s constitution.  The council the council 
received a grant funding agreement on 28 February needs to be approved by Cabinet 
and signed within 30 days.

The decision cannot be made during purdah and this is the last cabinet prior to 
purdah.

The Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture submitted an update on a 
successful application for funding to Connecting Hastings and Rother Together 
(CHART) Community Led Local Development and to brief members on the 
programme. The report sought cabinet approval for to implement the programme. 

Since the report was published, a few minor corrections were made, as follows:

Page 8 – para 33, reference to AmicusHorizon needs to be changed to Optivo
Page 13 – wards – ‘Hastings Castle’ needs to be changed to Castle

Under Rule 13.3 of the council constitution, this item was agreed without being called 
for discussion.

RESOLVED that:

Page 3



CABINET

5 MARCH 2018

CAB. 4

1. The council shall sign the legal agreements accepting CHART CLLD 
funding including commitment to the match for administration and 
management identified in paragraph 44

2. Delegated approval is given to the Director of Operation Services, or 
his nominee, in consultation with the lead member for regeneration to:

 Negotiate and conclude legal agreements with the managing 
authorities to implement and deliver the programme

 Negotiate and conclude legal agreements with successful grant 
applicants once the programme is commenced

 Submit a bid for projects, on behalf of the council, funded by 
CHART should this be appropriate; enter in relevant contracts 
and deliver them if the bid is successful.

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

Councillor Chowney proposed a motion for the exclusion of the public from the 
meeting, seconded by Councillor Lee.

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
“exempt” information as defined in the paragraphs of schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 referred to in the relevant report.

73. UNIT 1 HASTINGS RETAIL PARK 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented a report, advising 
cabinet on the outcome of the rent review. 
Councillor Forward arrived during the debate and could not participate in the vote.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the cabinet note that the review has been 
settled for the amount set out in the report

The reason for this decision was:
To note the increased revenue to the council.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.55pm)

Page 4



$pazb3odz.doc
Report Template v22.0

Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No: 1

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 9th April 2018

Report Title: Amendments to the Council's Constitution

Report By: Christine Barkshire-Jones
Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer

Purpose of Report

Cabinet is asked to consider the constitutional amendments.

Recommendation(s)

1. To recommend that the amendments to the Council's Constitution be 
adopted by Full Council.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council's Constitution is the basis for the Council's Corporate Governance.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Introduction

1. The Council's Constitution is the basis for the Council's Co
[...]
oceed with two new service models for the SLA. The two models being proposed are:

 A Guaranteed Rent Scheme
 A Management Service to support the Council’s Housing Company

Reasons for Recommendations

1. The objective of the SLA is to improve access to quality, well-managed private 
sector housing for households who present to the council as homeless or at risk 
of homelessness. Cabinet approval was granted in July 2017 for a cost effective 
scheme to be developed to replace the council’s existing private sector leasing 
arrangements and allow for the SLA to continue operating and achieve its 
objective. This was necessary due to changes in central government funding 
arrangements. 

2. The introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act in April 2018 allows for 
local authorities to discharge a new ‘Relief Duty’ by offering the minimum of a 
fixed-term 6 month Assured Short-hold tenancy in the private rented sector from 
a private landlord. It is therefore increasingly a priority for the council to minimise 
the cost of homelessness by maximising access to affordable, suitable and well 
managed private sector accommodation. 

3. Continuation of SLA also provides the council will the necessary property 
management capacity to provide services to the council owned Housing 
Company.  

Page 151

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

Introduction

1. The council run Social Lettings Agency (SLA) currently leases 45 units of 
accommodation from private individual property owners. The private sector 
leasing model was, until March 2017, funded by the Temporary Accommodation 
Management Fee (TAMF). This was a demand led payment from government 
which paid a supplement of £60 per week, per property, in addition to the 
standard Local Housing Allowance rate. The TAMF payments enabled the 
scheme to offset the operating costs of managing accommodation.

2. In March 2017 the government confirmed that the TAMF would be replaced by 
the Flexible Homelessness Support Grant (FHS
[...]
 offers a range of housing management 
solutions to private landlords.

11. In the winter of 2017 a survey was distributed to landlords to determine what 
services and products would make it likely for them to provide properties to a 
council run SLA. The responses received suggest that guaranteed rent is a key 
factor for many landlords as is the council managing the tenant rent accounts. 
Other positive indicators were lower landlord fees, avoidance of selective 
licensing requirements and free Housing Health and Safety Rating System 
(HHSRS) inspections.

12. It is currently proposed to develop two new service models for the SLA. The two 
models being proposed are:

 A Guaranteed Rent Scheme
 A Management Service to support the Council’s Housing Company

Page 153



Report Template v29.0

13. It is not proposed at present to develop a commercial property management 
service that will compete with private letting agencies. Should this be further 
considered at a later date, then this will be the subject of a separate report to 
Cabinet. It should be noted that providing such a service on any significant scale 
might require the establishment of further company.

14.The two models currently proposed would allow the council to achieve the 
following:

a. Allow the council to continue to achieve the objective of the SLA by 
encouraging new landlords and tenants to take advantage of the services on 
offer from the council. 

b. Sustain existing SLA tenancies beyond the end of the current private sector 
leasing scheme.

c. Manage accommodation acquired and let by the Hastings Housing 
Company.

15.Details of how both the Guaranteed Rent and the Housing Company Property 
models will function are set out separately and can be found at appendix 1 and 
appendix 2 respectively, under the following headings:

 Landlord benefits
 Tenant benefits
 Payments to landlords 
 Rent levels
 Security of tenure for tenants
 Rental income from tenants
 Housing management & repairs

16.
[...]
ithout a significant reduction in overall demand it is unlikely 
that there will be any cashable saving that will accrue to the Council. 

Financial Considerations

27.The performance of the SLA will be kept under review and regularly reported to 
Members through the council’s performance management arrangements. Should 
central government grant arrangements change beyond March 2020 - 
necessitating a further financial review of the scheme - then Members will be 
advised of the position.

28.The current tenancies under the SLA’s Private Sector Leasing scheme are fully 
funded by external grant until March 2019. The council also has the ability to 
sustain the SLA for 2019/20 if it chooses to allocate an element of recently 
awarded external grant for 2019/20. 

29.Further, all licence and management agreements between the council and 
landlords within the proposed Guaranteed Rent and Housing Company 
Property models will contain termination clauses which can be enacted with 3 
months’ notice. 

Legal Considerations Framework
 

30.A social lettings agency can be established by a local authority using its powers 
under Section 2(1)(b) Local Government Act 2000 “to promote the improvement 
of social wellbeing” in the local authority area. 

31.The power to charge landlords for services on a non-profit basis is contained 
within section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

32.Section 3 of the Homelessness Act 2002 introduced the requirement for housing 
authorities to take a preventative approach to homelessness and confirms the 
power to make payment to achieve the prevention of homelessness.

33.Section 94 Local Government Act 2003 allows the council to charge landlords 
for the provision of the SLA services up to the full cost of providing those 
services. 

34.Section 5(2)(2)(a) of the Homelessness Reduction Act, introduced in April 2018, 
allows for local authorities to discharge a new ‘Relief Duty’ by offering the 
minimum of a fixed-term 6 months Assured Short
[...]
olled 
out in longer-term. 
Change in HB subsidy 
back to UC.

High Low  SLA is currently exempt from 
UC

 HBC continue to engage with 
MHCLG and DWP on future 
plans for UC full rollout.

 Keep viability under review. 
 Overall viability of the SLA 

will be reviewed monthly by 
the Temporary 
Accommodation and SLA 
Working Group.

13.Higher than
anticipated level of
voids

Low High Ensure re-let times are kept to a 
minimum by:
1) identifying tenants in advance
2) timely repairs and void 
turnaround
3) close housing management to 
ensure timely rent
payments, minimal evictions and 
minimal absconding

14.Accommodation becomes 
unaffordable for tenants

Low Low  Ensure regular property 
inspections and accounts 
management to ensure 

Page 167



Report Template v29.0

incomes are maximised
 Work with Housing options 

team and wider partners to 
find alternative 
accommodation for tenants 
who cannot afford 
accommodation. 

Page 168



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 9 April 2018

Report Title: Proposed Revisions to the Local Development Scheme (Local 
Plan Timetable)

Report By: Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director Regeneration & Culture

Purpose of Report

To inform Cabinet of the updated timescales for the production of Local Plan 
documents since the last Local Development Scheme was adopted in April 2016.

Recommendation(s)

1. That the contents of the revised Local Development Scheme be agreed. 

Reasons for Recommendations

So that an up-to-date Local Development Scheme is in place in accordance with 
Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended by 
section 180 of the Planning Act 2008 and section 111 (7) of the Localism Act, and the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004.

Page 169

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. Planning regulations require us to prepare and maintain a Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) setting out our programme for prep
[...]




 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 9 April 2018

Report Title: Healthy Hastings & Rother – Reducing Health Inequalities 
Programme

Report By: Andrew Palmer – Assistant Director – Housing & Built 
Environment

Purpose of Report

1. To advise Cabinet on proposed changes to funding allocations for the Hastings 
Borough Council (HBC) led projects within the NHS Hastings & Rother Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s (CCG) Healthy Hastings & Rother (HHR) programme.

2. To seek agreement for the revised programme and the arrangements for 
ensuring delivery of projects until March 2020.

Recommendation(s)

1. To note the proposed changes to funding allocations from 2017 to 2020 for 
HBC led projects within the CCG’s Healthy Hastings & Rother Programme.  

2. To agree the revised programme of HBC led projects as described in the 
report, within the total financial resources available from the CCG of 
£2,751,512.

3. Subject to confirmation of the programme by the CCG’s Governing Body on 
28 March 2018, the Director of Operational Services, in consultation with the 
Lead Member, be authorised to enter into a funding agreement with the CCG 
under section 256 of the NHS Act 2006 to support continuation of the HBC led 
programme until 31 March 2020.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council has long held the position that good health is a key factor in determining 
the quality of people’s lives and that health inequality is a significant outcome of and 
contributor to poverty.  This programme is helping to contribute towards more 
integrated work with partners to address issues of health inequality.  The revised 
programme supported by CCG funding requires Cabinet approval. 

Page 193

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. Since 2015 the CCG has allocated substantial resources from its Healthy Hastings 
& Rother Programme, for HBC, East Sussex County Council, and other partners or 
providers to invest in projects, which will address health inequalities. 

2. In July 2015 HBC Cabinet approved an initial programme of work with CCG funding 
of £0.602m paid under section 256 of the NHS Act 2006.  This was supplemented 
with further CCG funding of £1.2m in 2015/16 and the enhanced work programme 
received HBC Cabinet approval in August 2016.  In July 2017 HBC Cabinet 
approved further enhancements to the programme with additional CCG funding of 
£1.711m allocated over the current financial year and the two subsequent financial 
years until 31 March 2020.  

3. Following the July 2017 Cabinet it was necessary to revise funding allocations to 
certain projects after changes resulting from feasibility work and/or project 
mobilisation.  Cabinet approved the revised programme on 6 November 2017.   
Since November 2017 it has proved necessary to make further adjustments to the 
programme reflecting the experience of project delivery and to some extent 
increased funding pressures on NHS budgets. This report provides a summary of 
the updated position for Cabinet approval.

4. Overall, the revised programme supported by CCG funding amounts to a 
considerable sum of approximately £2.75m between 2015-2020. However, please 
note the revised programme is still subject to confirmation by the CCG’s Governing 
Body on 28 March 2018.

HBC Led Programme

5. The HBC led programme comprises nine projects. Details of the individual projects 
and high level progress with delivering them is summarised at Appendix 1.

6. In Quarter 3 2017 it proved necessary to make some adjustments to the 
programme to reflect the conclusion of feasibility work during summer 2017 in 
relation to the Homelessness Support – Hospital Pathway project and to address 
slower than anticipated mobilisation of Phase 1 of the Health and Wellbeing 
Community Hubs.  The programme originally included an allocation of £300,000 for 
the Homelessness Support – Hospital Discharge project. However, following 
feasibility work to establish the project,
[...]
Additional 
Allocation 
2018-19

Additional 
Allocation 
2019-20

Total 
Additional 
Allocation 
(C+D)

Total 
Project 
Value 
(A+B+E)

Community Adult Learning WD4 £57,600 £13,950 £41,850 £0 £41,850 £113,400 
Health & Wellbeing Centres - Consultation 0 £147,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £147,000 
Health & Wellbeing Community Hubs              
Phase 1 EC2 £0 £229,186 £229,186 £229,186 £458,372 £687,558 

Health & Wellbeing Community Hubs              
Phase 1 Stage 2 EC7 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 
Health & Wellbeing Community Hubs          
Phase 2 EC8 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 
Co-Investment Programme in Ore, 
Hollngton and Sidley EC5 £0 £30,650 £85,500 £85,500 £171,000 £201,650 
Let's Get Moving EI1 £33,822 £0 £0 £0 £0 £33,822 
IDVA Domestic Violence EG6 £29,052 £20,751 £105,532 £0 £105,532 £155,335 
IRIS Domestic Violence EG7 £41,001 £28,993 £0 £0 £0 £69,994 
Street Community - Health & Wellbeing 
Hub EG12 £88,926 £115,000 £108,000 £0 £108,000 £311,926 
Homelessness Support (Hospital Pathway) EG9 £0 £5,000 £0 £0 £0 £5,000 
Healthy Homes - Places (Fuel Poverty) WD2 £194,004 £550,996 £175,000 £0 £175,000 £920,000 
HBC Programme Management ME3 £51,000 £12,437 £29,803 £12,587 £42,390 £105,827 
Total Expenditure  £642,405 £1,006,963 £774,871 £327,273 £1,102,144 £2,751,512 

P
age 202



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 9th April 2018

Report Title: Freedom Leisure Loan for Capital Investment

Report By: Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and 
Culture

Purpose of Report

This report proposes that the Council supports the initial capital investment 
for leisure facility improvements by providing a loan to Freedom Leisure. 
Freedom Leisure will pay back the loan, plus the appropriate interest charge 
over the contract term, achieving a financial net gain for the Council. 

Recommendation(s)

1.Approve the proposal for the Council to provide a loan to Freedom Leisure.
2.Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer and Chief Legal Officer to agree 

any matters of detail necessary to conclude the final loan arrangements

Reasons for Recommendations

The recent procurement process for the leisure management contract identified 
Freedom Leisure as the successful bidder. The new contract will commence from 1st 
April 2018. Freedom Leisure’s bid included an investment into various areas, including 
£134,037.60 on a climbing wall and energy reduction measures. The proposal will 
result in a net gain of £21,774 for the Council based on an opportunity cost of 
borrowing of 1%.

Page 203

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v29.0

 Introduction

1. Following a soft market test, the procurement for leisure facility management 
services was initiated in November 2016. Two compliant bids were received from 
Wave Leisure Trust Limited and Wealden Leisure Ltd trading as Freedom Leisure. 
The two tenders were evaluated in accordance with the published evaluation 
criteria. The preferred bidder was Freedom Leisure, the 5 year (+2 +2 year) 
contract will commence 1st April 2018.

2. Freedom Leisure’s winning bid included investment in the following areas:

 F/T Community worker post

 Clip & climb wall

 New pool inflatable  

 Energy reductions measures

 Outdoor parkour equipment and training

 Improvements to changing areas and catering offer

3. The clip & climb wall and energy reduction measures will cost £111,698 + VAT. 
The proposal is for HBC to loan Freedom Leisure the money to fund the initial 
capital investment of these items. Freedom Leisure will pay back the loan, plus 
the appropriate interest charge over the contract term.

Investment Proposal

4. The length of the proposed loan would be 5 years (60 months) at an agreed 
interest rate of 7%. The amount to be borrowed would be £134,037.60 (the 
£111,698 + £22,339.60 VAT). The total amount to be repaid would be 
£159,246.31 (£134,037.60 principal repayment and £25,208.71 interest). 

5. The loan will be charging a market rate interest charge meaning that state aid 
ru
[...]
nts still go ahead but financed via an 
alternative method. 

Resource Implications

13. The finance team will be required to set-up and administrate the loan. The legal 
team will be required to set-up the loan agreement. Officers believe that the 
financial return will outweigh the administrative costs.

Wards Affected

All

Implications

Relevant project tools applied? Yes

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues Yes
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act
Organisational Consequences
Local People’s Views
Anti-Poverty

Page 205



Report Template v29.0

Additional Information

Officer to Contact

Keith Duly
kduly@hastings.gov.uk 
01424451189.

Page 206


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 5 March 2018
	4 Amendments to the Council's Constitution
	Part 1 Constitution -  Executive Summary Cabinet April 2018
	Part 2 Constitution Articles of the Constitution - Cabinet April 2018
	Part 4 Rules of Procedure Cabinet April 2018
	Part 5 - Planning Protocol Cabinet April 2018
	Part 8 - Standing Instructions to Authorised Officers Cabinet April 2018

	5 Development of a Social Lettings Agency for Hastings
	6 Proposed Revisions to the Local Development Scheme
	Appendix A Draft Local Development Scheme April 2018

	7 Healthy Hastings & Rother Funding Programme Update
	8 Freedom Leisure Capital Investment



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

9 APRIL 2018

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Batsford, Fitzgerald, Poole, 
Beaney, Lee and Patmore.

73. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Minute Number Interest

Forward
76 – Development of a 
Social Lettings Agency for 
Hastings.

Prejudicial – She owns a 
property with the social 
lettings agency.

Beaney
76 – Development of a 
Social Lettings Agency for 
Hastings

Prejudicial – She is the 
Director of the Hastings 
Housing Company.

74. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 March 2018 
be approved as a correct record.

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
of the council’s constitution, the recommendations set out in minute 
numbers 77 and 78 were agreed without being called for discussion.

75. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

Members discussed a report on amendments to the council’s constitution, previously 
spoken about at the Working Arrangements Group.

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the motion, seconded by Councillor Fitzgerald.

RESOLVED (by 4 votes for, to 2 votes against with 1 abstention) that:

1. Cabinet recommend that the amendments to the Council’s Constitution 
be adopted by Full Council.

The reason for this decision was:

The Council’s constitution is the basis for the Council’s Corporate Governance.



CABINET

9 APRIL 2018

CAB. 2

76. DEVELOPMENT OF A SOCIAL LETTINGS AGENCY FOR HASTINGS 

The Assistant Director, Housing & Built Environment presented a report on the 
development of a social lettings agency for Hastings. The council run Social Lettings 
Agency (SLA) currently leases 45 units of accommodation from private individual 
property owners. The private sector leasing model was, until March 2017, funded by 
the Temporary Accommodation Management Fee (TAMF). This was a demand led 
payment from government which paid a supplement of £60 per week, per property, in 
addition to the standard Local Housing Allowance rate. The TAMF payments enabled 
the scheme to offset the operating costs of managing accommodation.

Two amendments to the report by officers were pointed out, in the five year forecast 
section of the report. The first amendment was that the Grant Funding Required 
should be corrected to -£98,949 in 2018/19 and -£77,101 in 2019/20 The second 
amendment was that the Bad Debt (Rent) costs were incorrect, and should be 
£13,673 in 2018/19 and £2,665 in 2019/20. 

It was noted that a funding change to a cash limited grant was put in place. This had 
caused the existing scheme to no longer be viable. Though, a business plan was 
ready to be put in place to continue the service, which was considered important to the 
town.

In 2017, it was discussed whether the council would establish a commercially 
competitive scheme, however it was not recommended that this should happen 
currently, but could be considered in the future.

A question was raised on what would happen if the recommendation were not 
accepted. The reply was that there would have to be made arrangements to assist 
with the rehousing of tenants if the leases were terminated.

Councillor Batsford proposed the approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Fitzgerald. Councillors Forward and Beaney could not vote due to their 
interests in this item.

RESOLVED (by 4 votes for, to 2 against) that:

Members are asked to approve the recommendation within the report for 
the council to proceed with two new service models for the SLA. The two 
models being proposed are:

 A Guaranteed Rent Scheme
 A Management Service to support the Council’s Housing Company

The reason for this decision was:

1. The objective of the SLA is to improve access to quality, well-managed private 
sector housing for households who present to the council as homeless or at risk of 
homelessness. Cabinet approval was granted in July 2017 for a cost effective scheme 
to be developed to replace the council’s existing private sector leasing arrangements 



CABINET

9 APRIL 2018

CAB. 3

and allow for the SLA to continue operating and achieve its objective. This was 
necessary due to changes in central government funding arrangements.

2. The introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act in April 2018 allows for local 
authorities to discharge a new ‘Relief Duty’ by offering the minimum of a fixed-term 6 
month Assured Short-hold tenancy in the private rented sector from a private landlord. 
It is therefore increasingly a priority for the council to minimise the cost of 
homelessness by maximising access to affordable, suitable and well managed private 
sector accommodation.

3. Continuation of SLA also provides the council will the necessary property 
management capacity to provide services to the council owned Housing Company.

77. PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration & Culture submitted a report on Proposed 
Revisions to the Local Development Scheme (Local Plan Timetable). This was to 
inform Cabinet of the updated timescales for the production of Local Plan documents 
since the last Local Development Scheme was adopted in April 2016.

Planning regulations require the council to prepare and maintain a Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) setting out a programme for preparing the documents that will make up 
local planning policy for Hastings.

Under Rule 13.3 of the council constitution, this item was agreed without being called 
for discussion.

RESOLVED that the contents of the revised Local Development Scheme 
be agreed.

The reason for this decision was:

So that an up-to-date Local Development Scheme is in place in accordance with 
section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended by 
section 180 of the Planning Act 2008 and section 111 (7) of the Local Act, and the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) regulations 2004.

78. HEALTHY HASTINGS & ROTHER FUNDING PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Assistant Director, Housing & Built Environment submitted a report on the Healthy 
Hastings & Rother, Reducing Health Inequalities Programme. This was to advise 
Cabinet on proposed changes to funding to funding allocations for the Hastings 
Borough Council (HBC) led projects within the NHS Hastings & Rother Clinical 



CABINET

9 APRIL 2018

CAB. 4

Commissioning Group’s (CCG) Healthy Hastings & Rother (HHR) programme, and 
seek agreement for the revised programme and the arrangements for ensuring 
delivery of projects until March 2020.

Since 2015 the CCG has allocated substantial resources from its Healthy Hastings & 
Rother Programme, for HBC, East Sussex County Council, and other partners or 
providers to invest in projects, which will address health inequalities.

Overall, the revised programme supported by CCG funding amounts to a considerable 
sum of approximately £2.75m between 2015-2020. However, please note the revised 
programme is still subject to confirmation by the CCG’s Governing Body on 28 March 
2018.

Under Rule 13.3 of the council constitution, this item was agreed without being called 
for discussion.

RESOLVED that:

1. To note the proposed changes to funding allocations from 2017 to 
2020 for HBC led projects within the CCG’s Healthy Hastings & 
Rother Programme.

2. To agree the revised programme of HBC led projects as described 
in the report, within the total financial resources available from the 
CCG of £2,751,12.

3.  Subject to confirmation of the programme by the CCG’s Governing 
Body on 28 March 2018, the Director of Operational Services, in 
consultation with the Lead Member, be authorised to enter into a 
funding agreement with the CCG under section 256 of the NHS Act 
2006 to support continuation of the HBC led programme until 31 
March 2020

The reason for this decision was:

The Council has long held the position that good health is a key factor in determining 
the quality of people’s lives and that health inequality is a significant outcome of and 
contributor to poverty. This programme is helping to contribute towards more 
integrated work with partners to address issues of health inequality. The revised 
programme supported by CCG funding requires Cabinet approval.

79. FREEDOM LEISURE CAPITAL INVESTMENT 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration & Culture presented a report on the Freedom 
Leisure Loan for Capital Investment. The report proposes that the council supports the 
initial capital investment for leisure facility improvements by providing a loan to 
Freedom Leisure. Freedom Leisure will pay back the loan, plus the appropriate 
interest charge over the contract term, achieving a financial net gain for the council.



CABINET

9 APRIL 2018

CAB. 5

It was said that the loan would be at market rate, so there would be no public funding 
implications from giving the loan. The amount earned in profit would be around £4,000 
per annum.

It was noted that the loan would be beneficial to the council, as it would help with 
Freedom Leisure’s management of one of the council’s buildings. Improvements to the 
facilities would include a clip and climb wall, as well as energy reduction measures, a 
new pool inflatable and improvements to changing areas.

A question was raised in regards to whether the money had to be spent on the facility 
in question. The reply was that the loan must be spent on the facility in Hastings.

Councillor Batsford proposed the approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Fitzgerald.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:

1. Approve the proposal for the Council to provide a loan to Freedom 
Leisure.

2. Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer and Chief Legal Officer 
to agree any matters of detail necessary to conclude the final loan 
arrangements.

The reason for this recommendation was:

The recent procurement process for the leisure management contract identified 
Freedom Leisure as the successful bidder. The new contract will commence from 1 

April 2018. Freedom Leisure’s bid included an investment into various areas, including 
£134,037.60 on a climbing wall and energy reduction measures. The proposal will 
result in a net gain of £21,774 for the Council based on an opportunity cost of 
borrowing of 1%.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.38 pm)


